

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 10020 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 10024 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 10027 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 10051 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 10070 OF 2025**

Avenue Supermarts Limited ... Petitioner

vs.

District Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies,
Mumbai City (4) and Competent Authority & ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Manish Shukla, i/b. Mr. Rahul Thekedath for petitioner in all petitions.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for respondent No.1-State in WPL/10020/2025.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, AGP for respondent No.1-State in WPL/10024/2025.

Mr. Manish Upadhyay, AGP for respondent No.1-State in WPL/10027/2025.

Mr. Prashant Kamble, AGP for respondent No.1-State in WPL/10051/2025.

Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP for respondent No.1-State in WPL/10070/2025.

Mr. Bhavin Gada, i/b. Mr. Chirag Desai for respondent No.2 in WPL/10020/2025.

Mr. Subhash Bane a/w. Mr. Avneet Nagpal for respondent Nos.3 and 4 in WPL/10020/2025.

Mr. Biswajeet Mukherjee a/w. Mr. Hitesh Rajpurohit for respondent No.2 in WPL/10024/2025.

Mr. Bhavin Gada a/w. Mr. Chirag Desai, i/b. Mr. Akshay Shukla for respondent No.2 in WPL/10027/2025 and WPL/10070/2025.

Ms. Vishaki Bhatia for respondent No.2 in WPL/10051/2025.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : 06th OCTOBER, 2025

P.C. :

. At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner in all these petitions, adjourned to 09.10.2025, to be included in supplementary list.

2. The ad-interim order shall continue to operate till then.

(MANISH PITALE, J)

Priya Kambli